Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 121
AREAWIDE WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLANS

NR 121.01 Purpose. NR 121.07  Procedure$or approval of areawide watquality management plans
NR 121.02  Applicability. andplan revisions for designated areas of the state.

NR 121.03  Definitions. NR 121.08 Procedure$or adoptionand revision of areawide water quality man
NR 121.04  Structure of the state water quality management plan. agemenplans for nondesignated areas of the state.

NR 121.05 Content of areawide water quality management plans. NR 121.09 Statewide water quality advisory committee.

NR 121.06 Designation of areawide water quality planning areas and agencies.

NR 121.01 Purpose. Under the authority of s281.11 identify the alternative whichvill minimize the total resources
281.12281.13281.15281.17t0281.2Q and283.83 Stats., this costsover the planning periodThese resources costs include
chapterestablishes regulations specifying policies, procedureapnetarycosts and environmental as well as oti@i—monetary
and requirements for Wconsins areawide water quality plan costs.

ning process. This process will result in the preparation through  (6) “Critical water quality conditionsineans those ambient

outthe state of areawide plans for managing the quality of watgygter conditionsupon which the most stringent water quality
of the state, ground and surface, public and private, including c@ffiuent requirements are based.

siderationof the relationship of water quality to land and water p "
resourcesnd uses. Under the above state statutory auttibity (7) “Depgrtment means the departm,(’ent of natuesources.
departmenbf natural resources has the responsibititthe gen . (8) “Designatednanagement agency” means any agency des
eral supervision of this continuing watgollution control plan  ignatedin an areawidevater quality management plan having
ning process. In areas of the stdesignated by the governtne ~ esponsibilityfor implementing specific plan recommendations.
responsibility of designated areawide water quality planninggeémentgency or through delegation to other agencies or units
agencies.In the remaining areas of the state, the departwiént Of government.

prepareareawide water quality management plans. The purpose(9) “Effluent limitation” as defined in s283.01 (6) Stats.,

of this planning process to systematically evaluate alternativemeansany restriction established by the department, including
meansof achieving state and federal water quality goals arsthedule®f compliance, on quantities, rates, aoticentrations
relatedstandards. This planning process integrates consideratifrchemical, physical, biological, and other constituents which are
of both the technical measuries water pollution abatement anddischargedrom point sources into the waters of this state.

themanagement arrangements necessary for implemexitatg (10) “Point source”, as defined in 883.01 (12) Stats., means
mentmeasures. Public participation will be provided for threugfany discernible, confined and discrete conveyance, including but
out plan development. not limited to any pipe, ditch, channel, tunnel, conduit, well; dis

195"15,}33'3(% eﬁ?g'_?fg?ggﬁ%%@ No. arret 2 178 a’;‘g;%‘sstgé}fggzﬁ cretefissure, containerolling stock, concentrated animal feeding
ister March 201 No. 663 operationor vessel or otheftoating craft from which pollutants
may be dischaged either into the wateof this state or into a pub
NR 121.02 Applicability.  This chapter is applicable tolicly owned treatment works. Point source shatlinclude dif
areawidewater quality management plaass prepared by both the fusedsurface drainage or any ditch or channel which serves only
stateand designated areawide water quality planning agencietn intermittently drain excess surface water from raimetting
History: Cr. Register January1979, No. 277ef. 2-1-79. snow and is not used as a means of conveying pollutants into
watersof the state.Point source shall not include uncontrolled
NR 121.03 Definitions. (1) “Areawide waterquality —dischargescomposed entirely of storm rufiofhen these dis
managemenplan” or areawide waste treatment management plahargesare uncontaminated by any industrial or commercial
meansaplan for managing, protecting and enhancing groundwactivity, unless the particulastorm runof dischage has been
ter and surface water quality which considersititerrelationship identified by the department as a significaontributor of pollu
of water quality and land and water resources on an areawide biésis

(hydrologic, political, or other). (11) “Priority watershed” means\waatershed of manageable
(2) “Areawide water quality management plans for desigsize,delineated in the areawide water quality management plan
natedareas” means areawide watgrality management plansand selected according to the procedures specified iNRs.
preparedby agencies designated by the governor in areas of tt#1.07
statesimilarly designated. (12) “Public participation process” means those activities
(3) “Areawide water quality management plans for nondesigievelopedor involving individualmembers of the public, local
natedareas” means areawide watprality management plans governmentabfficials, and interest groups in the areawide water
preparedoy the department for all areas of the statelesignated quality management planningrocess. These activities may
by the governor include:the dissemination of information to the pubticluding
(4) “Best management practices” as defined i2&1.65 (2) plandocuments and summaries in lay terms, outreach activities to
(a), Stats., means practices, techniques or measures, identifieiéntify interested members of the public, the acitabdlvement
areawidewater qualitymanagement plans, which are determinedf the public in the decision—-making process which leads to the
to be the most &ctive, practicableneans of preventing or reduc preparationand implementation of aareawide water quality
ing pollutants generated from nonpogaturces to a level compat managemenplan, and response to the public on how their input
ible with water quality goals. wasused. This process normally includes both public meetings
(5) “Cost-effectivenessnalysis” means a systematiom andpublic informational hearings.
parisonof alternative means of meeting statater quality stan (13) “Nonpoint source”as set forth in £81.65 (2) (b) Stats.,
dards,effluent limitations or other treatment standairdsrder to meansa land management or use activity contributing to funof
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seepage@r percolation; and are sources which are not defined as d. Controls for the disposition of residual wastes from waste
a point source under 383.01 (12) Stats. watertreatment processes.

(14) “Residualwastes” means wastaaterials resulting from e. Best management practices for nonpoint sources of water
thetreatment of wastes or wastewater pollution.

(15) “Sewer service area” means that area presently served 5. Procedures for plan revision.
andanticipated to be served by a sewage collection system. 6. Procedures for public participation.

(16) “Total maximum dail load” means the amount of pollu Sser G fedlie jenuaniars, o, 27 274 7o . @) (9 Begiter
tants specified as a function of one or more water quality parargs_Register March 201 No. 663
ters,that can be dischged per day into a water quality limited
segmentnd still insure attainment of the applicable water quality NR 121.05 Content of areawide water quality —man-
standard. There are 4 components to the total maxindaily agement plans. (1) Subject to sulk(2), the following elements
load: point sourceallocation, nonpoint source allocation, reservehallbe included in each areawide wageality management plan
capacityand magin of safety preparedor approved by the department.

(17) “Waste load allocation” means the assignment of a por (a) Planning area boundaries. The delineation in map form
tion of the total maximum daily load to each of the disgharto of the area for which the plan is being prepared.
awater quality limited segment, such that the summatidhesfe (b) Water quality assessment. An assessment of existing and
individual loadings does not exceed the total maximum daily loagetentialwater quality problemwithin the planning area includ

(18) “Water pollution”, as definedn s.283.01 (14) Stats., ing a general assessment of bptiint and nonpoint sources of
meansman—-made or man-induced alteration of the chemicgiollution contributing to the problems.

physical,biological or radiological integrity of water (c) Inventories and forecasts. 1. An inventory of municipal
(19) “Water quality standards” means standards establishagdindustrial source of pollutants.
by the department pursuant to281.15 Stats., of thehysical, 2. Current demographic and economic growth data.

chemicalor biOlOgicalChaI’aCtel’iStiCS or both of a water which 3. Popu|ati0n forecasts for 20 years in 5—year increments
mustbe maintained to make it suitable for specified uses. developedn the following manner:

~ (20) “Water quality limited segment” means any area orpor  a. The state population forecast for the state water quality
tion of a stream which will not meet the established water qualityanagemenplan shall be consistent with that generated by the
standardwith application of only categoricalfefent limitations  Wisconsindepartmenof administration (DOA) and with the fere
to all point sources. cast provided btheU.S. department of commerce, bureau of eco
(21) “Watershed”means a hydrologically related land unithomic analysis (BEA).
delineatedfor the purpose of instituting water quality manage b. Single countyorecasts prepared by multi-county regional
ment activities. Generally the maximum size of a watershedplanningagencies (established in66.0309 Stats.) for the pur
shouldnot exceed 200,000 acres. poseof areawide water quality management planning ghall
. Emgtgéfr:@():r-fgg)istéwuﬁlu(alr)y;gg%llz\l)ot-OZgg?% ?;ﬁga:raer:ﬁr(nl),(%?)égg ((21C2>)) consistentwith the range of the regional forecast generated by
andam., cr(i?;),ReéisterAﬁgust, 1981, No. 30&f. 9-1-81;corrections in (4), DOA. .Smgle county forecasts prepared by single county planning
(9), (10), (1), (13), (18), (19) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register March  agencies shall be expressed within the range of the county forecast
2011No. 663 generatedy DOA. Single county forecasts inconsistent with the
rangeof DOA regional forecasts and sind#mily [county] fore
NR 121.04 Structure of the state water quality man - castsfalling outsideof the range provided by DOA may be used
agement plan. (1) The state continuing process required undéfr special approval is obtained from the natural resources board.
s. 283.83 Stats., consists of the development of, and regulaNote: Due to an apparent erréfamily” was substituted for “county” in Natural
reviewand revision of the state water quality management pldpfsourceSoard Order No. WQ-55-80, which amended subd. 1. b.

; i . c. The population forecasting methodologsed by desig
(2) The state water quality management plan consists of: natedregionalor county planning agencies to apportion county

(a) Areawide water quality management plans for areas-desggrecastgo minor civil divisions (MCD) and individual sewer ser
natedby the governor and prepared by agencies similarly desigce areas shall be consistent with standards developed by DOA.
nated. If these agencies do not prepare MCD forecasts, the department

(b) Areawide water quality managemenians for nondesig will request that DOA do so. If DOA chooses not to prepare MCD
natedareasprepared by the department for the remainder of tlierecaststhe department will do so.
state. 4. Existing and projected land use patterns including the

(c) A document describing the statelreawide water quality delineationof sewer service areas as described in(par
managemenplanning process. This documshill describe the  (d) Water quality standards. Applicable state water quality
interrelationshipamong the various elements in the planning pretandardsind any suggested revision of such water quality stan

cess. These elements include: dards.

1. Areawide water quality management plans for designated (e) Total maximumdaily loads. For each water quality limited
andnondesignated areas of the state. segmentthe total allowable maximum daily load of pollutants
2. Topical studies which analyze water quality policies ofluring critical water quality conditions for each specifiater

issuesof statewide concern. quality criterion being violated or expected to be violated.
3. Procedures for intgovernmental cooperation. (f) Waste load allocations. For each water quality limited seg

4. Procedures and mechanisms for plan implementati nt,the individual load allocation for point sources of pollutants
including: or(tf;e’\lS—)_/e(?r pt_a;;od following plan prepa(;atlcl)ln. _
. : - g) Nonindustrial wastewater treatment and collection system

a. Water qu.all_ty ;tandards and procedures f.or their re_v's'oﬂan. 1. The most cost-fefctive regional wastewater systems for

b. Effluent limitations and waste load allocations required tg| yrban areas shalke identified over a 20~year planning period
meetwater quality standards. basedupon an analysis of alternative wastatment system cen

c. An inventory angriority ranking of wastewater treatmentfigurations. Wherever possiblgpplicable recommendations of
plantconstruction need®r the purpose of distributing state andapprovedacility plans shalbe used to determine the urban area’
federalgrant funds. treatmentneeds. This analysis shall be consistgith smlR
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110.09 and shall includa cost-dEctiveness analysis of regional (m) Recommended regulatory programs. Recommended reg
versus individual treatment plants for the outlying areas includingatory programs needed to implement the state water quality
subsurfacevaste disposal systems.atdr qualityand other envi  managemenplan.

ronmentalimpacts shall be considered. (n) Designated management agencies. The identification of
2. Sewage collection systemeeds shall be identified throughthoseagencies recommendéat designation to carry out the pro
the delineation of a sewer service area for existing and proposasionsof the areawide plan.
treatment systems for the 20-year planning period such that: (o) Environmental, social, economic impact. An assessment
a. The sewer service area is determined in such a fashiofthe environmental, social and economic impacts of carrying out
to promote cost-ééctive and environmentally soundaste specificsignificant recommendations of the plan.
collectionand treatment. (2) The department may waive inclusion of any of these ele
b. The sewer service areas are delineated base@®ryaar mentsupon a determination lijie department that special condi
populationforecast approved by thkepartment, and municipally tionsexist in the planning area which preclude their inclusion or
approvedpopulation density standards. thatfinancial resources are not adequate to allow their inclusion.

c. Major areas unsuitable for the installatimfwaste treat 3.5‘551%%, g-)B(%?'(Si)tesz?{;‘nﬂbé?jférz\éor-ezczvgf)‘f-(gz)"é;;?gt% Sébgt”,ti%éf‘)mg)
mentsystems because of physical or environmertaktraints 308 ef. 9-1-81 correction'in (1) (c) 3. b. made under €3.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,
areto be excluded from the service area. Areas to be consideRegister March 2011 No. 663
for exclusion from the sewer service area because of the potential ) ) ) )
for adverse impacts on the quality of the waters of the ftate NR 121.06 Designation of areawide water quality
both pointand nonpoint sources of pollution include but are n@lanning areas and agencies. (1) As theneed arises, the
limited to wetlands, shorelands, floodways and floodplains, ste@gpartmenthall recommend that the governor desigreaea
slopes highly erodible soils and other limitirapil types, ground Wide planning areas which as a resaflurban and industrial cen
waterrechage areas, and other such physical constraints. ~ centrationsor other factors have substantial and completer

d. Ten-year service area boundaries may also be includedlfity control problems. _
additionto the 20-year sewer service boundaries. (2) Within each of thesplanning areas the department shall
3. The plan shall include criterfar the construction of future 'écommendo the governor for designation a single agency-capa

treatment systems withthe areawide planning area. These crité):e of (éev?]loping eﬂecti\ée dareiawiqe water quarl]in{l_management
ria shall beconsistent with, but may be more specific or restrictii'@NS-=ach recommended planning agency shall:

thanthose contained in BIR 110.08 (5) if warranted by regional (&) Be either a regional planning commission established
andlocal considerations. unders.66.0309 Stats., or be a representativgastization whose

4. For nondesignated areas of the state, a detailed identififZfmPershiphall includeelected dicials of local governments
tion of the regional waste treatment system, including the delinéX tthe" delilgnees, havmgt Julr'Sd'.Ct'on in a designated areawide
tion of sewer service areas will be carried out for selected urb4Aterquaiity management planning area. o
areaswithin standard metropolitan statistical areas and for urban (b) Demonstrate substantial local support for designation
areaswith a population of over 10,000. throughresolutlons.f.rom local unitsf government.deemed. by the

a. The preparation of the plan will be carried out if possibfePartmento be critical to the successfeparation and imple

by a local planning agency under contract with the departmerffi€ntationof an areawide water quality management plan.

b. A local policy advisory committee made of representa . (c) Demonstrate the technical capability to complete the plan

tives of the various local units gfovernment in the planning area” & imely manner

shall be established, or an existing body used, to assist the-depart3) The departmentayrecommend that the governor with -
mentin the preparation dhe plan and to act in an advisory roledraw or modify the designation of a designated agency or -desig

to the department in matters concerning the implementatithe of Natedarea or both when a compelling need for such change has
plan. beendemonstrated. Prior to making such a recommendadion

(h) Industrial waste treatment system needs. The anticipated € 90overnorthe department shall, conduct a pupksticipation
industrialpoint source waste load reductions required to aitain g[ggessmcludmg ata minimum a public hearing in théeafed
ma|n§ca|naplpllcable W_ater qula“ty. Standards aniuent limita- History: Cr.Registey January1979, No. 27ef. 2-1-79; am. (2) (intro.) and (a)
tionsfor at least a 20—year planning period. and(3), Registey August, 1981, No. 30&f. 9-1-8% correction in (2) (a) made

(i) Nonpoint source control needs. 1. The best managementunders.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Register March 201 No. 663
practicesneeded to produce a basic level of control of nonpoint .
sourceof pollutantsthroughout the planning area shall be identi NR 121.07 Procedures for approval of areawide
fied and evaluated. &tersheds will be identified in the plan angvater quality management plans and plan revisions for
the general water quality problems for each assessed. designated areas of the state. (1) Review and approval of

2. Priority watershed plans shall be prepared for [on] a_prioarlreamdeNater quality managemgnt plans for deS|g.nated areas.
ity basis by the department and applicable designated agencie$®) The department shall review amdprove or disapprove

The contents of priority watershed plans are desciibedNR ~€achareawide water quality management plansiradl make rec
120.08 ommendation$o the governor a® the certification of all or parts

Note: Dueto an apparent error “for” was substituted for “on” in Natural Resource(gf each plan. . . .

BoardOrder No. WQ-55-80, which amended subd. 2. (b) To receive departmental approval areawide water quality

() Residual waste control needs. An identificationof the nee  managemenplans fordesignated areas must have been subject to
essarycontrols tobe established over the disposition of residu@ public participationprocess, approved by the department
wastes. including at a minimum, a public hearing.

(k) Land disposal needs. An identification of the necessary (2) Reviewand approval ob-year updates to areawide water
controlsto be established for the disposal of pollutants on land @4ality management plans for designated areas:
in a subsurface excavation site. (a) The department shall reevaluate the approval status of each

(L) Target abatement dates. Tamjet abatement dates or schedareawidewater quality management plan for designated areas at
ulesof compliance for all significant disctgers, nonpoint source least every 5 years.
control measuregiesidual and land disposal controls and storm 1. The first such reevaluation will be completed no later than
water system needs. Decembei31, 1987.
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2. Continued orenewed approval shall be granted only to (a) The department may revises is necessargreawide water
plans,or portions thereof, upcadetermination by the departmenguality management plans for nondesignated areas.
thatthe plan continues to meet the requirements of this chapter (b) Plan revisions by the department may be subject to a public
(b) Upon reevaluation of the approval status of the plans participationprocess.
describedn par (a), the department shall apprawe plan subject _ History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1979, No. 277ef. 2-1-79; am. (1) and (2)..¢8),
to the approval procedures described in ljp(a)and(b). RegisterAugust, 1981, No. 30&f. 9-1-61.

~ (3) Reviewand approval of revisions to areawide water-qual NR 121.09 Statewide water quality advisory com -
ity management plans for designated areas: mittee. (1) The department shall form a statewide water quality

(a) The department may approve on an annual basis, or whatlgisorycommittee composeaf representatives of federal, state
expressegbrocedures arestablished between the department arahd regional oganizations, agencies and unitsgavernment,

a designated planning agenegvisions which incorporateew public interest groups, groups with a special economic interest
informationor amendments to an approved areawide water quahd private citizens.
ity management plan. (2) The department shall inform the committee of ongoing

(b) Approval of plan revisionsay be subject to a public par and proposed water quality planning and management activities
ticipation process. andpolicy issues of statewide concern.

(4) Disapprovalof previously approved areawide water qual  (3) Thecommittee shall advise the department on waue
ity management plans or plan elements: ity management issues of statewide concern.

(a) The department may disapprove or otherwise modify any (4) The statewide water quality advisory committekall
previouslyapproved areawide water quality management pianigglude,at a minimum, representatives of the following:
planelement if such actiols deemed necessary to reflect state law (a) U.S. environmental protection agency
or rules or changes therein; or whete department finds the plan  (b) U.S. department of agriculture
or plan element conflictwith the departmerg’responsibility to (c) U.S. geological survey
protect,maintain, and improve thguality and management of the d) U.S. army corps of engineers
waters of the state, ground or surface, public and private; or where( > army corp gin .
the plan or plan element is found otherwise not to be in the public (€) \Msconsin assembly environmental resources committee
interest. (f) Wisconsin senate agriculture and natural resources com

(b) Any disapproval or modification of a previously approvefitt€e _ _
areawidewater qualitymanagement plan or plan element by the (9) Wisconsin department of agriculture, trade and consumer
departmenshall include a publiparticipation process including Protection

at minimum a public hearing. (h) Wisconsin department of transportation
History: Cr.Registey January1979, No. 277ef. 2-1-79; am. (1) and (2),.48) (i) Wisconsin department of administration
and(4), Register August, 1981, No. 30&f. 9-1-81. (i) Wisconsin board of soil and water conservation districts
NR 121.08 Procedures for adoption and revision of (k) University of Wsconsin—extension
areawide water quality management plans for  nonde - (L) Wisconsin department of natural resources
signhated areas of the state. (1) Adoptionof areawide water (m) Wisconsin department of development
quality management plans for nondesignated areas: (n) Wisconsin department of health and social services

_(a) During development and prior to formal adoption, area (o) Southeastern Mtonsin regional planning commission
wide water quality management plans for nondesignated areas O(p) Dane county regional planning commission
portionsthereof shall be subjettt a public participation process . ;
including, at a minimum public hearing. @ Fl:oxkvglleytwaliefr quality planning agency

(b) Each areawidwater quality management plan for a nende (1) Rock river tas - force
signatedarea, or portiothereof, shall be submitted to the gover (S) UPper Visconsin river task force )
nor for certification as thadopted areawide water quality man (t) Lake Michigan policy advisory committee

agemenplan for that portion of the state. (u) Southwest \igconsin policy advisory committee
(2) Reviewand approval o5—year updates to areawide water (v) Northwest Visconsin policy advisory committee
quality management plans for nondesignated areas: (w) Public interest groups

(a) Areawide water quality management plans for each nonde (x) Groups with a special economic interest
signatedareashall be subject to a major review and update at least(y) Private citizens
evell'_;{ 5years. The ft'rStl SUChf rew?lw an((jj up_datet O(‘; areaW|de_;/|v%te(Z) East central \consin regional planning commission
quality management plans for all nondesignated areas wi e(za) Brown county planning commission
completfecho later than December 31, 1987' . . . (zb) Wisconsin department of industigbor and human rela
(b) Five year plan updates shall be subject to the public partig]
pationprocess and adoption procedures as described ifi3ub. (z¢) Agricultural producer groups

(3) R_EVISIOI’IStO areawide water qua“ty management pfans History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1979, No. 27,7ef. 2-1-79; am. (1) and (4Regis-
nondesignatedreas: ter, August, 1981, No. 3Q&f. 9-1-81.
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